of all securities that such stockholder has the right to acquire within 60 days after that date through (a) the exercise of
any option, warrant or right, (b) the conversion of a security, (c) the power to revoke a trust, discretionary account or
similar arrangement, or (d) the automatic termination of a trust, discretionary account or similar arrangement. In
computing the number of shares beneficially owned by a person and the percentage ownership of that person, shares
of common stock subject to options or other rights (as set forth above) held by that person that are exercisable as of
November 19, 2014 or will become exercisable within 60 days thereafter, are deemed outstanding, while such shares
are not deemed outstanding for purposes of computing percentage ownership of any other person.

Name of

Selling Stockholder

Beneficial
Ownership Prior

to

this Offering
Shares of
common

stock
being

offered

Shares
of

common
stock
being

offered
subject

to
underwriters�

option

Beneficial Ownership After this Offering

Without Exercise of OptionWith Full Exercise of Option

Number
of Shares

Percent of
All Shares

Number of
Shares

Percent of
All Shares

Number of
Shares

Percent of
All Shares

FIF V WD LLC (1) 5,273,267 15.99% 1,000,000 150,000 4,273,267 12.95% 4,123,267 12.50%
FCOF UB
Investments
LLC (1) 2,109,307 6.39% 400,000 60,000 1,709,307 5.18% 1,649,307 5.00%
FCOF II UB
Investments LLC (1) 1,406,204 4.26% 266,667 40,000 1,139,537 3.45% 1,099,537 3.33%
FTS SIP LP (1) 878,878 2.66% 166,667 25,000 712,211 2.16% 687,211 2.08%
FCO MA II UB
Securities LLC (1) 703,102 2.13% 133,333 20,000 569,769 1.73% 549,769 1.67%
FCO MA LSS LP (1) 175,776 0.53% 33,333 5,000 142,443 0.43% 137,443 0.42%

(1) Prior to the completion of this offering, Fortress Investment Group LLC may be deemed to be exercising voting
and investment power over 10,546,534 shares, including (i) shares held by FIF V WD LLC, (ii) shares held by
FCOF UB Investments LLC (�FCOF UB�), (iii) shares held by FCOF II UB Investments LLC (�FCOF II UB�), (iv)
shares held by FTS SIP L.P. (�FTS SIP�), (v) shares held by FCO MA II UB Securities LLC (�FCO MA II UB�), and
(vi) shares held by FCO MA LSS LP (�FCO MA LSS�). Fortress Investment Fund V (Fund A) L.P. (�FIF V (A)�),
Fortress Investment Fund V (Fund B) L.P. (�FIF V (B)�), Fortress Investment Fund V (Fund C) L.P. (�FIF V (C)�),